Cash flows from financing activities
Distribution paid to Unitholders  - - (12,058) (6,417)
Interest paid  (917) (372) (1,838) (1,322)

Net cash used in financing activities  (917) (372) (13,896) (7,739)

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents
 5,825 4,012 127 1,825

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the period

 15,519 10,090 21,217 12,277

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the period

 21,344 14,102 21,344 14,102

Reclassifications and Comparative Figures

Certain reclassifications have been made to the consolidated statements of cash flows for 2Q 2015 and
1H 2015 to enhance comparability with the current period’s presentation.

IREIT GLOBAL
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER AND
FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2016 TO 30 JUNE 2016 AND DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

8

1(c)(i) Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

Reclassifications and Comparative Figures (continued)

The comparative figures were adjusted to account for:

 Group

 2Q 2015
(€’000)

 As previously
stated

Adjustments Reclassified

  (a) (b)

Cash flows from operating activities
Adjustments for:
Distribution to Unitholders - - 4,358 4,358

Operating profit before working capital
changes

337 - 4,358 4,695

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other payables* 3,455 581 (4,358) (322)

Cash generated from operations,
representing net cash from
operating activities

3,803 581 - 4,384

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest paid 209 (581) - (372)

Net cash used in financing activities 209 (581) - (372)

 Group

 1H 2015
(€’000)

 As previously
stated

Adjustments Reclassified

  (a) (b)

Cash flows from operating activities
Adjustments for:
Distribution to Unitholders - - 8,724 8,724

Operating profit before working capital
changes

911 - 8,724 9,635

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other payables* 7,547 581 (8,724) (596)

Cash generated from operations,
representing net cash from
operating activities

8,983 581 - 9,564

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest paid (741) (581) - (1,322)

Net cash used in financing activities (7,158) (581) - (7,739)

  (a) Interest accrued as at 31 December 2014 and paid in 1H 2015
(b) Reclassification of distribution payable from changes in working capital to non-cash

adjustments within cash flows from operating activities

* As previously classified as “Trade, other and distribution payables”

IREIT GLOBAL
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER AND
FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2016 TO 30 JUNE 2016 AND DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

9

1(d)(i)  Unaudited Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders

 Group Trust

 2Q 2016 2Q 2015 2Q 2016 2Q 2015

 (€’000) (€’000) (€’000) (€’000)

Operations

Balance as at beginning of period (22,135) (12,708) (19,811) (7,153)
Profit for the period, before transactions
   with Unitholders

12,975 4,473 7,751 5,747

Distribution payable of 1.04€ cents
   per Unit for the period from 1 April 2016
   to 30 June 2016

(6,407) - (6,407)  -

Distribution payable of 0.71€ cents
   per Unit for the period from 1 April 2015
   to 30 June 2015

- (4,358) - (4,358)

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

(15,567) (12,593) (18,467)  (5,764)

Unitholders' transactions
Issue of Units:
Balance as at beginning of period

273,274

213,008

273,274

213,008

Management fees payable in Units  641 435 641 435

Net assets resulting from
   transactions

273,915 213,443 273,915 213,443

Net assets attributable to Unitholders
as at end of period

258,348 200,850 255,448 207,679

 Group Trust

 1H 2016 1H 2015 1H 2016 1H 2015

 (€’000) (€’000) (€’000) (€’000)

Operations

Balance as at beginning of period (21,552) (12,597) (13,148) (2,934)
Profit for the period, before transactions
   with Unitholders

18,804 8,728

7,500 5,894

Distribution payable of 2.08€ cents per
   Unit for the period from 1 January 2016
   to 30 June 2016

(12,819) - (12,819)  -

Distribution payable of 1.43€ cents per
   Unit for the period from 1 January 2015
   to 30 June 2015

- (8,724) - (8,724)

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

(15,567) (12,593) (18,467)  (5,764)

Unitholders' transactions
Issue of Units:
Balance as at beginning of period

272,633

212,571

272,633

212,571

Management fees payable in Units  1,282 872 1,282 872

Net assets resulting from
   transactions

273,915 213,443 273,915 213,443

Net assets attributable to Unitholders
as at end of period

258,348 200,850 255,448 207,679

IREIT GLOBAL
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER AND
FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2016 TO 30 JUNE 2016 AND DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

10

1(d)(ii)  Details of Any Change in Units

 Group

 2Q 2016 2Q 2015 1H 2016 1H 2015
 (Units) (Units) (Units) (Units)

Unit in issue:

At beginning of the period 613,314,089 420,501,704 613,314,089 419,337,000
Issue of new Units:
   - Management fees paid in Units

2,872,016

848,446

2,872,016

2,013,150

At end of the period 616,186,105 421,350,150 616,186,105 421,350,150

Units to be issued:

Management fees payable in Units 1,331,273 943,712 1,331,273 943,712

At end of the period 617,517,378 422,293,862 617,517,378 422,293,862

2. Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with which standard, (e.g.

the Singapore Standard on Auditing 2410 (Engagements to Review Financial Statements), or an

equivalent standard)

The figures have not been audited but have been reviewed by the auditors in accordance with Singapore
Standard on Review Engagements 2410.

3. Where the figures have been audited, or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications
or emphasis of matter)

 Please see attached review report.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s most recent